

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOCKET UE-230968

INITIAL POST-HEARING BRIEF OF COMMISSION STAFF

November 7, 2024

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Nash Callaghan, WSBA No. 49682
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 709-4830

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND1

III. DISCUSSION.....2

 A. The Commission should adopt Staff’s proposed framework for
 assessing tracking mechanisms.....2

 B. The Commission has the authority to require a risk sharing mechanism.3

 C. Staff’s proposed adjustments to the risk sharing mechanism is an
 appropriate initial version for this tariff, but Staff is generally not
 opposed the proposals of the other noncompany parties4

 D. The burden is on PSE, not the noncompany parties5

IV. CONCLUSION.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Budget Rent A Car Corp. v. Dep't of Licensing,
100 Wn. App. 381, 997 P.2d 420 (2000)..... 3

Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267, 94 S. Ct. 1757 (1974)..... 3

Wash. Ind. Tel. Assoc. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n,
148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003) 3

Statutes

RCW 80.01.040(3)..... 1

RCW 80.28.020 1

Administrative Authorities

In the Matter of the Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Inc. and Northwest Energy Coalition for an Order Authorizing PSE to Implement Electric and Natural Gas Decoupling Mechanisms and to Record Accounting Entries Associated with the Mechanisms,
Dockets UE-121697, UG-121705, UE-130137 & UG-130138 (consolidated),
Order 07, (June 25, 2013) 2

In the Matter of the Petition of The Energy Project, Comm'n Staff, and NW Energy Coalition to Compel Puget Sound Energy's Compliance with Order 01
Docket UG-230470, Order 01 2, 4, 6

In re Policy of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission Related to Replacing Pipeline Facilities with an Elevated Risk of Failure,
Docket UG-120715, Commission Policy on Accelerated Replacement of Pipeline Facilities with Elevated Risk, 9, ¶ 33 (Dec. 31, 2012)..... 2

In re WUTC Investigation into Energy Conservation Incentives,
Docket U-100522, Report and Policy Statement on Regulatory Mechanisms
(Nov. 4, 2010)..... 2

Pacific Power & Light Co.
Docket UE-050684, Order 04 (April 17, 2006)..... 2

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Cascade Natural Gas Corp.,
Docket UG-210755, Final Order 09 (Aug. 23, 2022)..... 3

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light,
Docket UE- 130043, Order 05 (2013) 3

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light,
Dockets UE-230172 and UE-210852, Order 08/06 (2024)..... 3
